

Nos. 00-10131, 00-10133, 00-10134

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SOON OH KWON, MO YOUNG KWON, AND YING YU MENG,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

FREDERICK A. BLACK
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY BAKA
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of the Northern
Mariana Isl.
Horiguchi Building, 3d Floor
P.O. Box 500377
Saipan, MP 96950

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
JENNIFER LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS DEFENDANTS’ APPEALS BECAUSE EACH DEFENDANT RECOMMENDED THE VULNERABLE VICTIM ENHANCEMENT AND KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED RIGHTS TO APPEAL BY PLEA AGREEMENT	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S COMMENTS DO NOT NULLIFY THE WRITTEN TERMS OF YING YU MENG’S WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO APPEAL	19
III. THE RETROACTIVITY PRINCIPLE OF <i>GRIFFITH V.</i> <i>KENTUCKY</i> DOES NOT APPLY HERE	24
A. <i>Waiver Bars Retroactive Application Of An Alleged ‘New Rule’ On Direct Appeal</i>	24
B. <i>Castaneda’s Fact-Specific Analysis Is Not A “Rule Of Criminal Procedure” That Triggers Retroactive Application To Cases Pending On Appeal</i>	27
IV. DEFENDANTS CANNOT SHOW PLAIN ERROR TO WARRANT A RE-EVALUATION UNDER <i>CASTANEDA</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)	PAGE
V. IF THERE IS PLAIN ERROR BECAUSE <i>CASTANEDA</i> APPLIES, A REMAND TO ASSESS THE VULNERABILITY OF THE VICTIMS IS WARRANTED	37
CONCLUSION	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ⁷	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>All Pacific Trading, Inc. v. Vessel M/V Hanjin Yosu</i> , 7 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1194 (1994)	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	16
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	24, 25, 27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	31, 32
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	25, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Abarca</i> , 985 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 979 (1993)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1111 (1996)	34-35, 36

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Archdale</i> , 229 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Baramdyka</i> , 95 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1132 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	15
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 59 F.3d 914 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 970 (1995)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 239 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 108 F.3d 202 (9th Cir. 1997)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Hershkowitz</i> , 968 F.2d 1503 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1997)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 67 F.3d 200 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Keys</i> , 133 F.3d 1282, (9th Cir.), opinion amended 143 F.3d 479 (9th Cir.) and 153 F.3d 925 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 891 (1998)	32
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Littlefield</i> , 105 F.3d 527 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1258 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 143 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 911 (1998)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Matsumaru</i> , 244 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>States v. Medrano</i> , 241 F.3d 740 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2622 (2001)	31

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Navarro-Botello, 912 F.2d 318
 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 942 (1992) *passim*

United States v. Nguyen, 235 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000) 18, 19

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) *passim*

United States v. Oliveros-Orosco, 942 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1991) 16

United States v. Peters, 962 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1992) 30

United States v. Perez, 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) 26

United States v. Portillo-Cano, 192 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999) 13

United States v. Rutan, 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992) 15

United States v. Schuman, 127 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1997) 20, 21

United States v. Shetty, 130 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1997),
 cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1078 (1998) 18

United States v. Silva, 247 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2001) 15, 16

United States v. Uchimura, 125 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1997),
 cert. denied, 525 U.S. 863 (1998) 25, 26

United States v. Weischedel, 201 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir.),
 cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1236 (2000) 30

United States v. Wetchie, 207 F.3d 632 (9th Cir.),
 cert. denied, 531 U.S. 854 (2000) 34

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2 3

18 U.S.C. 241 3

18 U.S.C. 242 29

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 371	3
18 U.S.C. 894	4
18 U.S.C. 1584	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2255	16, 21
Mann Act, 18 U.S.C. 2421	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2423	31
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742	5
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 2255	21
48 U.S.C. 1822(a)	1

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	6, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(e)	6

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. 2	34, 35
U.S.S.G. 2A3.1(b)(2)	34
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(b)	34
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(b)(1)	34

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):

PAGE

U.S.S.G. 2H1.4 34

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1 *passim*

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1 cmt. n.2 (1998). 28, 34

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(a) 34

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(b) 28

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(b)(1) 28

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(c) 34
